CHAPTER 172 — S.F.No. 1105

An act relating to state lands; providing for the conveyance of certain state land to the city of St. Peter for use as a roadway.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE TO ST. PETER.

The governor, upon the recommendation of the commissioner of administration and the commissioner of public welfare, in exchange for the mutual benefits inuring to the state of Minnesota and the city of St. Peter, Minnesota and without monetary consideration, shall convey to the city of St. Peter for the purpose of a roadway and by an instrument approved by the attorney general: a right-of-way located in Nicollet County, Minnesota, 100 feet in width within 50 feet each side of a centerline commencing at the Northeast corner of Section 29, Township 110 North, Range 26 West; thence North 89 degrees 54 minutes 24 seconds West along the North line of said Section 29, a distance of 776 feet to the point of beginning; thence South 18 degrees 23 minutes 21 seconds West, a distance of 1,550 feet, more or less to the centerline of Trunk Highway No. 295 and there terminating, subject to an easement for Trunk Highway No. 99 as set forth in Commissioner's Width Order No. 15913, and further subject to Trunk Highway No. 21188.

Sec. 2. LAND REVERTS.

The land described in section 1, over which the city of St. Peter now owns an easement for roadway purposes, shall be conveyed for continued use as a roadway. This land shall revert to the state if and when it is no longer used as a roadway.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 and 2 are effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 19, 1983

CHAPTER 173 — S.F.No. 1165

An act relating to motor vehicles; providing for registration, taxation, and special license plates for classic motorcycles; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 168.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [168.105] CLASSIC MOTORCYCLES.

Subdivision 1. **DEFINITION.** A "classic motorcycle" is a motorcycle that is at least 20 years old, original in appearance, and owned solely as a collector's item and used in a classic motorcycle club activity, exhibition, tour, parade, or similar use. A classic motorcycle may not be used for general transportation purposes.

Subd. 2. AFFIDAVIT FOR REGISTRATION AND TAXATION, A classic motorcycle must be listed for taxation and registration by executed affidavit stating (1) the name and address of the owner, (2) the name and address of the person from whom purchased, (3) the make of the classic motorcycle, (4) the year and number of the model, (5) the manufacturer's identification number, (6) that the motorcycle is owned and operated solely as a collector's item and not used for general transportation purposes, and (7) that the owner has one or more motor vehicles with regular license plates.

When the registrar is satisfied that the affidavit is true, correct, and complete and that the owner has paid a \$10 tax, the registrar shall list the vehicle for taxation and registration and shall issue special number plates.

- Subd. 3. LICENSE PLATES. The registrar shall issue number plates of the same size as standard motorcycle license plates and inscribed "collector" and "Minnesota" with the registration number but without a date. The plates are valid without renewal as long as the classic motorcycle exists and may be issued for the applicant's use only for the classic motorcycle. The registrar may revoke the plates for noncompliance with this subdivision.
- Subd. 4. DUPLICATE PLATES. If the classic motorcycle plates are lost, defaced, or destroyed, the registrar shall issue duplicate plates upon receiving and filing the owner's sworn statement setting forth the circumstances of loss, defacement, or destruction, together with any defaced plates and a payment of a \$2 fee. The registrar shall then note on his records the issue of the new plates and shall proceed as he deems necessary and advisable to cancel and call in the original plates.
- Subd. 5. ORIGINAL PLATES. Instead of being issued special classic motorcycle plates, a classic motorcycle registered under this section may display original Minnesota number plates issued in the same year as the model year of the motorcycle on which they are displayed. The number of the original plates must be provided to the registrar.

Original Minnesota number plates may not be used if the number on the original plate is identical to the number on a current collector's plate issued by the registrar.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

A person currently using classic motorcycle plates issued under this section, shall return those plates to the registrar before substituting original plates.

The registrar may charge a fee for registering the number on original plates.

Subd. 6. ISSUANCE. The registrar shall begin issuing classic motorcycle plates on January 1, 1984, and thereafter.

Approved May 19, 1983

CHAPTER 174 — H.F.No. 31

An act relating to veterans affairs; prohibiting searches at the Minnesota veterans home except under criminal warrant; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 198.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [198,33] VETERANS HOME; PRIVACY OF RESIDENTS; SEARCH AND SEIZURE LIMITED TO CRIMINAL WARRANT.

Subdivision 1. SEARCHES PROHIBITED. A resident of the Minnesota veterans home has the right to a legitimate expectation of privacy in his person and property against unreasonable searches and seizures. A search of a resident's room or property may be conducted only when necessary to protect the residents from weapons, illegal drugs, or alcohol, if possession is prohibited by the commissioner, and is subject to the following:

- (a) Prior to conducting a search of a resident's room or property, the administrator shall provide written authorization to conduct the search. This authorization must identify the resident whose room or property is to be searched, state the nature of the risk to the health or safety of that resident or to other individuals in the home, set forth the facts which establish that the risk exists and the source of those facts, and particularly describe the area to be searched and the property to be seized. A separate authorization must be completed for each resident whose room or property is to be searched.
- (b) The resident shall be informed of the reasons necessitating a search of his room or property and shall be present during the conduct of the search if the resident requests to be present. A copy of the administrator's authorization must be given to the resident.
- (c) If property or other items are taken, a written receipt describing the property or items taken must be given to the resident.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.